
 

 

 
 
 
 
Please ask for Graham Ibberson 
Direct Line: 01246 345229 
Email  democratic.services@chesterfield.gov.uk 
 
 
The Chair and Members of Cabinet  

 9 January 2024 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 

Please attend a meeting of the CABINET to be held on TUESDAY, 16 
JANUARY 2024 at 11.00 am in Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Rose Hill, 
Chesterfield, the agenda for which is set out below. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1(Public Information) 
  

1.    Declarations of Members' and Officers' Interests relating to items on the 
Agenda  
  

2.    Apologies for Absence  
  

3.    Minutes (Pages 3 - 14) 
 
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 
12th December 2023. 
  

4.    Forward Plan  
 
Please follow the link below to view the latest Forward Plan. 
  
Forward Plan 
  

Items Recommended to Cabinet via Cabinet Members 
  

Public Document Pack

http://chesterfield.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=134&RD=0&bcr=1


 

Cabinet Member for Housing 
  
5.    Housing Rents and Service Charges (Pages 15 - 26) 

  
Cabinet Member for Town Centres and Visitor Economy 
  
6.    Car Parks Study (Pages 27 - 122) 

  
7.    Car Park Fees and Charges 2024/25 (Pages 123 - 146) 

 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 

Head of Regulatory Law and Monitoring Officer 
 



CABINET 12.12.23 
1 

 
 

CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 12th December, 2023 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Gilby (Chair) 
 
Councillors Holmes 

Sarvent 
Serjeant 
Davies 
 

Councillors J Innes 
Staton 
Stone 

 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
  

42    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received.   
  

43    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Baldauf-Good. 
  

44    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – 
  
That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 14th November 2023 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
  
  

45    FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Forward P
[...]
nti-social behaviour controls) 
and related issues be acknowledged by Members. 

  
2.   That the Public Spaces Protection Order Chesterfield (No1) (relating 

to restricting alcohol consumption) and the Public Spaces Protection 
Order Chesterfield (No2) (relating to other anti-social behaviour 
controls) be continued with effect from 15 December 2023 for a 
period of three years. 
  

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

Page 12



CABINET 12.12.23 
11 

 
 

  
1.   The current PSPOs were initially considered and approved by 

Cabinet on 10 October 2017, following a Cabinet report regarding 
the potential for the PSPOs being considered on 25 July 2017. This 
report outlined the legislative background and evidence that 
supported the restrictions and the scope of the two PSPOs to 
restrict alcohol consumption and other anti-social behaviour (ASB) 
in Chesterfield town centre. 

  
2.   The PSPO’s were subsequently renewed for a period of three years 

commencing on 15 December 2020.  The PSPOs can only be in 
place for a maximum of three years before they are required to be 
renewed, consequently this report seeks approval to again renew 
the existing orders. There is no limit on the number of times that 
Orders can be renewed, if the evidence need is still present. 

  
 
 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

For publication 
 

Annual Housing Revenue Account rent and service charge setting review 
(H000) 

 

 
1.0 Purpose of report 
1.1 To seek Cabinet approval to set housing rent and service charge levels for 

2024/25. 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
2.1 To approve, for 2024/25, that individual social rents for current general needs 

tenants be set based on the current national social rent policy, giving a rent increase 
of 7.7% with effect from 1 April 2024. 

2.2 To approve, for 2024/25 and onwards, that where a social rent property is re-let to 
a new or transferring tenant the rent level be increased to the target rent for that 
property. 

2.3 To approve, for 2024/25, that individual affordable rents be set based on the current 
national social rent policy giving a cash rent increase of 7.7% with effect from 1 
April 2024. 

2.4 To approve, for 2024/25 and onwards, that where an affordable rent property is re-
let to a new or transferring tenant the rent level be set by reference to 80% of the 
market rent (including service charges where applicable) for a similar property at 
the time of letting, or the formula rent for the property, whichever is greater. 

2.5 To approve the Housing Revenue Account Service Charges for 2024/25, as set out 
in Appendix 1. 

 
 
 
3.0 Reasons for recommendations 
3.1 To enable the Council to set the level of council house rents in accordance with 

Government guidelines and the Rent Standard. 

Meeting: 
 

Cabinet 

Date: 
 

16 January 2024 

Cabinet portfolio: 
 

Cabinet Member for Housing 

Report by: 
 

Service Director – Housing 

For publication 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



 

 

3.2 To enable the Council to set service charges for 2024/25 to recover the costs of 
providing these services to tenants. 

3.3 To contribute to the Council’s corporate priority to ‘improve the quality of life for 
local people’. 

 
4.0 Report details 

National Social Rent Policy 
4.1 The Council is required to keep a separate account for its activities as a landlord.  

This is called the Housing Revenue Account (HRA).  The HRA is governed by the 
Local Government and Housing Act 1989 and by determinations made under this 
Act by the Ministry of Housing Communities and Local Government. 

4.2 Under the HRA self-financing regime we are required to ensure that our HRA 
Business Plan is financially viable, delivers to regulatory standards with the 
Regulator of Social Housing’s (RSH) Consumer Standard for tenants and maintains 
at least the minimum Decent Homes Standard. 

4.3 Future investment in the Housing Service and the housing stock is largely funded 
through income from the properties and is therefore directly influenced by decisions 
on rent levels, additional borrowing or the use of cash reserves. 

4.4 Social rents are set according to the Government’s National Social Rent policy and 
the Welfare Reform and Work Act 2016.  In accordance with the Government’s 
National Social Rent Policy, which came into effect from 1st April 2020, rents may 
increase by up to CPI plus 1%, until 1 April 2024.  The basis for annual rent increases 
is the September Consumer Price Inflation (CPI) which in 2023 is 6.7%, meaning 
the maximum rent increase projected for April 2024 should be 7.7%. 

4.5 In addition, where a property is re-let during the financial year (and where it is not 
already at target rent), the new tenant’s rent level can continue to be increased to 
the target rent for that property.  The Government is increasing the target rent by 
7.7% in 2024/25. 

4.6 This policy is also confirmed in the Regulator of Social Housing’s (RSH) Rent 
Standard, which applies to all social housing providers.   
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/rent-standard/rent-standard-april-
2020 
Rent setting for 2024/25 

4.7 In line with the Government’s National Social Rent Policy and the RSH Rent 
Standard, it is recommended that for 2024/25 all rents (social and affordable) will 
increase by CPI plus 1%. This is a real increase of 7.7% in 2024/25 based on CPI 
in September 2023 of 6.7%.  This gives an average social rent in 2024/25 of £95.95 
per week and an average affordable rent of £108.88 per week. 

 Properties Average 
rent 

2023/24 

Average 
rent 

2024/25  

Average 
target rent 
2023/24 

Average 
target rent 
2024/25 
(7.7%) 

Page 16

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/rent-standard/rent-standard-april-2020
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/rent-standard/rent-standard-april-2020


 

 

Social 
General 
needs 

8,631 £88.99 £95.85 £95.03 £102.35 

Social 
Sheltered 

141 £94.81 £102.11 £95.79 £103.16 

Affordable 
General 
needs 

6 £109.43 £117.86 £101.09 £108.88 

4.8 The rents shown in the table above are based on 52 weeks of rental income. 
2024/25 is what is known as a “53-week year”. The rent for a property falls due 
every Monday, and during the financial year there are 53 Mondays, rather than 52. 
This happens every 5 or 6 years.  The rent charged for the 53rd week is the same 
as the other 52 weeks and this is in line with the Regulator of Social Housing’s policy 
for such years. 
Social Rent 

4.9 As at 27 November 2023, Chesterfield Borough Council owned 8,772 social rent 
properties. A social rent is calculated by a formula based on local earnings (70%), 
1999 property values (30%) and then adjusted to account for the number of 
bedrooms in a property. 
Affordable Rent 

4.10 Chesterfield Borough Council’s ‘affordable rent’ homes are properties which were 
delivered through the Affordable Homes Programme 2011-15.  Affordable rent is 
subject to rent controls that limit the rent at let to a new tenancy, to 80% of the 
local market rent (including service charges) at that time.  Whilst the tenancy 
remains unchanged, rent increases follow the Rent Standard which allows them to 
be increased by up to CPI + 1% in 2024/25. Chesterfield Borough Council let six 
properties at an affordable rent as at 27 November 2023. 

4.11 On a change of tenancy, the rent must be re-calculated by reference to 80% of the 
market rent (again inclusive of service charges) at that date.  This may mean that 
the rent decreases rather than rises, depending on market conditions prevailing at 
the time. In addition, affordable rents must not be lower than what would be the 
social formula rent for the property. 
 
Service charge setting 2024/25 

4.12 Details of increases to heating charges, garage rents, garage site rents, garden 
assistance scheme, water charges, community room charges and warden services 
are set out in Appendix 1. 
Rent, fees and charges summary 

4.13 The table below shows the annua
[...]
e Council is aware of opportunities to improve provision of car 
parking in Chesterfield Town Centre. 
 

1.3 To ensure the Council is better informed around car parking demand  and the 
potential for land disposal and reuse for regeneration is understood. 
 

2.0 Recommendations 
 

2.1 To endorse the findings made in the Chesterfield Car Parking Study. 
 

2.2 To consider the following suggestions made in the Chesterfield Car Parking 
Study: 

• That officers develop further recommendations for investment in car 
parking provision, and the reuse of excess parking to support the 
regeneration of the town centre.  

• That the suggested annual price review in the Chesterfield Car Parking 
Study is adopted along with an in-year appraisal to assess performance 
against budgetary targets.  

 
3.0 Reason for recommendations 

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



3.1 To enable Chesterfield Borough Council to implement appropriate changes to 
the management and delivery of Chesterfield Borough Council owned car 
parking provision to support the vitality and viability of Chesterfield Town 
Centre.  
 

4.0 Background 
 

4.1 Chesterfield Car Parking Study was commissioned in January 2023 to inform 
the Council on four key areas related to car parking in Chesterfield Town 
Centre. The key areas are: 
1. Car parking income. 
2. Car parking usage. 
3. Climate change opportunities across the car parking estate. 
4. Regeneration opportunities on Chesterfield Borough Council owned car 

parks. 
 

4.2 In addition, through the study the Council sought to better understand how 
car parking facilities in Chesterfield Town Centre are aligned and contribute to 
the council’s strategic priorities of climate change, value for money, income 
generation, operational efficiency and support of the wider town centre 
economy. 
 

4.3 Chesterfield Brough Council undertook a procurement exercise to seek 
suitably qualified expertise to undertake the study. The study was openly 
procured with Ove Aru
[...]
y of Chesterfield 
Town Centre. This will help ensure that visitors to the town centre have a 
quality experience, directly contributing to the attractiveness of the location as 
a place to live, visit and invest.   
 

4.13 Planning policy and analysis of the Chesterfield Masterplans and Growth plans 
were considered as part of the research into the regeneration potential on car 
parks. This along with the research into the use of the car parks helped to 
inform the recommendations on potential car parks to designate for 
regeneration.  
 

4.14 Findings of the Study 
 

4.15 Income: 
The study found that the income generated by the car parks is not sufficient 
to meet current budget targets. The following issues were highlighted: 

• With current parking demand, to reach the income targets, in the short 
term, charges will need to increase. 

• The council car parks are more expensive than privately operated sites 
but have a different offer. 

• The UK government’s National Trip End Model assumes 9% growth in 
trips to central Chesterfield in the central case, or 13% growth in a high 
growth scenario. There is a low correlation between increasing charges 
and losing custom -  for each 10% increase in cost there is the potential 
to lose 1-4% of users.  
 

The following suggestions were made: 
1. Recommend a review of car parking charges at least once a year with an 

in-year review to assess performance against targets. 
2. Recommend that flexibility is built into the charging structure so that 

charge increases can be facilitated as seamlessly as possible, if more 
frequent increases are needed. 

 
4.16 Usage: 

The study found that there is considerable spare capacity across council 
owned car parks. During the study period the following occupancy rates were 
found: 

Page 30



• New Beetwell Street Multi Storey Car Park (MSCP) only reached 50% 
occupancy.  

• On 90% of days New Beetwell Street, Soresby and Rosehill didn’t 
exceed 58% overall occupancy and
[...]
 To set new fees and charges for Car Parks for the financial year 2024-25 

for implementation from 1 April 2024. 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the fees and charges for car parks from Monday 1 April 2024 be as 

detailed in Appendix 1.  
 

2.2 
 
 
 
 
2.3 
 
 
 
       

That a revision to the current Residents Parking Scheme be made, to 
introduce a one-off tariff of £1 before 10am (Monday to Saturday) and a 
one-off tariff of £2 after 3pm (Monday to Saturday) and a one-off tariff of 
£2 on a Sunday (all day) and £2 on Bank Holidays (all day).  
 
That the Service Director for Leisure, Culture and Community Wellbeing, 
through delegated authority with the Cabinet Member for Town Centre 
and Visitor Economy, apply appropriate negotiated fees for new activities 
and opportunities that are introduced during the period covered by this 
report. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.0 Reason for recommendations 
 

Page 123

Agenda Item 7



3.1 The Council continues to face significant financial challenges. The sustained 
period of austerity since 2010, the ongoing risks and uncertainties over 
future funding arrangements, the budgetary impacts of the Covid-19 
pandemic and a sustained period of exceptionally high inflation, have all 
impacted on the Council’s financial position. 
 

3.2 The Council’s budget strategy is to deliver a balanced and sustainable 
budget. Given the forecast budget deficits it is important that all potential 
increases to income streams are implemented as soon as possible to help 
mitigate these pressures. 

 
3.3 It is therefore prudent to implement an uplift to assist the Council in 

achieving a balanced budget for 2024-25 and to continue to recover ground 
on the increasing costs associated with car park operations. 

 
4.0    Report Details 
 

Introduction 
 
4.1 Providing appropriate parking is key to ensuring a thriving town centre for 

Chesterfield. While adequate parking is vital to ensure that those who need to 
drive to access the town centre 
[...]
tudy recommendation pertaining to an annual review of fees and charges to 
ensure price increases capture in-year costs and inflation has been reflected 
within this report and will be the approach going forward in line with the 
Councils newly adopted fees and charges policy. 

 
4.6 The process being followed for the review of income levels has included an 

assessment of each fee to identify how it meets the Council’s strategic 
purposes, the level of increase that is proposed and a consideration of 
associated economic conditions.  

 

Page 125



4.7 The proposed fees, set out in Appendix 1, have been based on a robust 
estimate of the impact of cost increases and demand and the Council’s overall 
financial position. This includes assessing the affordability of any of these 
increases to our residents and visitors. Cost pressures and changes in demand 
that have and continue to impact on the overall financial position of the 
authority include; 

 
• Increase in utility costs. 
• Significant inflationary pressures resulting in increases in supply costs and 

materials. 
• NJC Pay Claim which has resulted in a higher than budgeted for pay 

increase for staff. 
• Service specific issues around cost increases and service usage. 

 
4.11 Reviewing current tariffs has been sensitive to any impact that changes may 

have on the town centre visitor and business economy. In presenting the new 
fees and charges schedule as set out in Appendix 1, assessments have been 
undertaken of other providers to ensure that the charges are not unrealistic 
or unsustainable.   
 
 
 
 
 
Residents parking scheme 
 

4.12 The service has reviewed the current free residents parking scheme that 
provides free parking before 10AM and free parking after 3.00PM, and free all 
day on Sunday’s and Bank Holidays to Borough residents on selected car 
parks. 
 

4.13 Arup Consultancy who undertook the Car Parking Study noted that they 
“estimate a loss of revenue equal to £287,547 per year through the Residents 
Parking Scheme” and “there may be an opportunity to release some of this 
lost revenue should amendments or removal of the parking permit take 
place”. 
 

4.14 The removal of the scheme is not recommended as it supports both residents 
and town centre businesses to make use of the town centre however the 
introduction of a small charge to use the scheme is viewed as both realistic 
and sustainable given the extent of the financial pressures facing the Council. 
 

4.15 In reviewing the current provision and comparing with other authorities, the 
service has identified that a series of one-off tariffs would be a sensible, easy 
to understand, easy to operate and administer scheme for both residents and 
the council. It would continue the use of the permit that is sent out with 
resident’s council tax bills. In addition, adopting this approach will ensure a 

Page 126



relatively smooth and rapid transition from the current scheme to the new 
scheme to become live from 1April 2024. 
 

4.16 The recommended charging structure would introduce a one-off tariff session 
fee of £1 before 10am and £2 after 3pm from Monday to Saturday, £2 on a 
Sunday (all day) and £2 on Bank Holidays (all day). It is estimated that this 
could achieve an additional £126,305 of net income. See Appendix 3 option 2. 

 
4.17 The Council is committed to providing good quality, well maintained, safe and 

secure parking facilities with easy payment fulfilment options. The 
recommendations within this report will positively contribute to maintaining 
this commitment.  

 
 
 
 
 
5.0   Alternative options 

 
5.1  To not increase the fees and charges for 2024-25, however this would not 

assist the Council in delivering a balanced budget and place a significant 
pressure on the Councils medium term financial plan. 

 
5.2     To increase the fees later in the 2024-25 financial year, potentially from 1 

October 2024. This would potentially deliver a second half increase o
[...]
s 2024-25 
Service Area: Leisure Culture and Community Wellbeing 
Section: Town Centre Operations 
Lead Officer: Andy Bond 
Date of assessment: 02/01/24 
Is the policy, project, service, function or strategy:  

Existing √ 
Changed  
New / Proposed  

 
 
Section 1 – Clear aims and objectives 
 

1. What is the aim of the policy, project, service, function or strategy? 
To agree the fees and charges applied to users of the car parking service for the financial year 2024-25 for 
implementation from 1 April 2024. 
To revise the current Residents Parking Scheme; to introduce a one-off tariff of £1 before 10am (Monday to 
Saturday) and a one-off tariff of £2 after 3pm (Monday to Saturday) and a one-off tariff of £2 on a Sunday (all day) 
and £2 on Bank Holidays (all day). 

 
2. Who is intended to benefit from the policy and how? 
Visitors and businesses in the town centre, by setting fees that are sustainable and help manage the usage of car 
parks from a churn perspective, thus ensuring availability throughout the charging period.  
Supports the Council by ensuring a reasonable return on a valuable asset, which ultimately will assist in 
facilitating a balanced budget, which in turn supports the delivery of services for residents. 

 

P
age 135



       2 

3. What outcomes do you want to achieve?  
To ensure a fair and appropriate charging rate for services provided. The Council is committed to providing good 
quality, well maintained, safe and secure parking facilities with easy payment fulfilment options. 

 
 

4. What barriers exist for both the Council and the groups/people with protected characteristics to enable these 
outcomes to be achieved? 

There are financial barriers to the council due to ongoing control and reductions by government of local 
government funding, alongside the requirement for the council to become self-funded. The council needs to more 
carefully target its resources to areas of most need and review and adjust its policies accordingly.  
 

 
5. Any other relevant background information  
The Council continues to face significant financial challenges. The sustained period of austerity since 2010, the 
ongoing risks and uncertainties over future funding arrangements, the budgetary impacts of the Covid-19 
pandemic and a sustained period of exceptionally high inflation, have all impacted on the Council’s financial 
position. 
 
The Council’s budget strategy is to deliver a balanced and sustainable budget. Given the forecast budget deficits 
it is important that all potential increases to income streams are implemented as soon as possible to help mitigate 
these pressures. 
 
It is therefore prudent to implement an uplift to assist the Council in achieving a balanced budget for 2024-25 and 
to continue to recover ground on the increasing costs associated with car park operations. 
 
Providing appropriate parking is key to ensuring a thriving town centre for Chesterfield. While adequate parking is 
vital to ensure that those who need to drive to access the town centre are able to do so, income from car parking 
is a vital source of funds to support public services for local authorities and Chesterfield Borough Council is no 
different on this point. 
 

P
age 136



       3 

The new Fees and Charges Policy adopted at Cabinet on 12 December 2023 allows for fees and charges to be 
reviewed on an annual basis to ensure that the cost of providing the service is recovered. The Fees and Charges 
Policy was subject to a full Equalities Impact Assessment, whereby no negative impacts on those with protected 
characteristics was found. 

 
 
Section 2 – Collecting your information 
 

6. What existing data sources do you have to assess the impact of the policy, project, service, function or 
strategy? 

The Council commissioned a Car Parking Study to review the current operation and make recommendations to 
help ensure we maximise the benefit from car parks across the Borough. This study recommended an ann

Minutes of the meeting


CABINET 16.01.24 
1 

 
 

CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 16th January, 2024 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor  Gilby (Chair) 
 
Councillors Holmes 

Sarvent 
Serjeant 
 

Councillors Baldauf-Good 
Davies 
Staton 

 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
  

51    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received.   
  

52    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Stone and J Innes. 
  

53    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – 
  
That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 12th December 2023 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
  
  
  

54    FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Forward Plan for the four-month period February, 2024 to May, 2024 
was reported for information. 
  
*RESOLVED – 
  
That the Forward Plan be noted. 
  



CABINET 16.01.24 
2 

 
 

  
55    HOUSING RENTS AND SERVICE CHARGES  

 
The Service Director – Housing presented a report seeking approval to 
set housing rents and service charge levels for the financial year 2024/25. 
  
Social rents were set according to the Government’s National Social Rent 
Policy and the Welfare Reform and Work Act 2016. In accordance with 
the Government’s National Social Rent Policy, which came into effect on 
1April 2020, it was permissible for the Council to increase rents by up to 
CPI plus 1% per annum, until 1 April 2024.  The basis for the annual rent 
increase was the previous September’s Consumer Price Inflation (CPI) 
which in 2023 was 6.7%, meaning the maximum by which the Council 
could increase tenants’ rents from 1 April 2024 would be 7.7%. 
  
It was therefore recommended that for the financial year 2024/25 all rents 
(social and affordable) would increase by 7.7%. This would result in an 
average social rent in 2024/25 of £95.95 per week and an average 
affordable rent of £108.88 per week. 
  
Details of the proposed increases to heating charges, garage rents, 
garage site rents, garden assistance scheme charges, water charges, 
community room charges and charges for warden services were set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer’s report. The increases were set at rates to 
ensure that the Council could recover the costs of providing the services.   
  
A 7.7% increase in general needs rents (social and affordable) in a 53-
week rent year would result in an additional £3.974 million of income in 
2024/25 as compared to that achieved in 2023/24. 
  
  
*RESOLVED – 
  

1.   That for the financial year 2024/25, individual social rents for current 
general needs tenants be set based on the current national social 
rent policy, giving a rent increase of 7.7% with effect from 1 April 
2024. 

  
2.   That for the financial year 2024/25 and onwards, where a social rent 

property is re-let to a new or transferring tenant the rent level be 
increased to the target rent for that property. 
  



CABINET 16.01.24 
3 

 
 

3.   That for the financial year 2024/25, individual affordable rents be set 
based on the current national social rent policy giving a rent 
increase of 7.7% with effect from 1 April 2024. 
  

4.   That for the financial year 2024/25 and onwards, where an 
affordable rent property is re-let to a new or transferring tenant the 
rent level be set by reference to 80% of the market rent (including 
service charges where applicable) for a similar property at the time 
of letting, or the formula rent for the property, whichever is greater. 
  

5.   That the Housing Revenue Account Service Charges for the 
financial year 2024/25, as set out in Appendix 1 of the officer’s 
report, be approved. 
  

REASONS FOR DECISIONS 
  

1.   To enable the Council to set the level of council house rents for the 
financial year 2024/25 in accordance with Government guidelines 
and the Rent Standard. 

  
2.   To enable the Council to set the level of service charges for the 

financial year 2024/25 to recover the costs of providing these 
services to tenants. 
  

3.   To contribute to the Council’s corporate priority to ‘improve the 
quality of life for local people’. 

  
  

56    CAR PARKS STUDY  
 
The Service Director – Economic Growth presented a report informing 
Cabinet of the findings of the Chesterfield Car Parking Study that had 
been undertaken by Ove Arup and Partners in 2023.  The aims of the 
study were to ensure the Council was aware of options and opportunities 
to improve the provision of car parking in Chesterfield Town Centre and 
be better informed about car parking demand and the potential for surplus 
land to be released for regeneration purposes. 
  
The Chesterfield Car Parking Study looked at four key areas related to 
car parking provision in Chesterfield Town Centre. The key areas were: 
  
        Car parking income. 



CABINET 16.01.24 
4 

 
 

        Car parking usage. 
        Climate change opportunities across the car parking estate. 
        Regeneration opportunities on Chesterfield Borough Council owned 

car parks. 
  
The study found that the income generated by the car parks was not 
sufficient to meet current income targets and recommended that a review 
of car parking charges was carried out at least once a year and that 
flexibility was built into the fees and charges structure so that charge 
increases could be facilitated as seamlessly as possible, if more frequent 
increases were needed. 
  
The study also found that there was considerable spare capacity within 
the Council’s car parks, with current occupancy levels shown in 
paragraph 4.16 of the officer’s report. 
  
It was reported that to meet the Council’s climate change ambitions, there 
was a need to scale up EV charging capacity to meet future demand and 
that the Council should also investigate the option of installing solar 
canopies at some of the car parks. 
  
The Chesterfield Car Parking Study highlighted options and opportunities 
to improve the Council’s car parking estate from a sustainability and 
regeneration perspective. It was likely that external funding would be 
required to deliver some of the highlighted regeneration opportunities on 
those car parking assets identified as being surplus to need.   
  
  
*RESOLVED –  
  

1.   That the Chesterfield Car Parking Study and it’s findings be 
endorsed. 

  
2.   That the following suggestions made in the Chesterfield Car Parking 

Study be approved; 
        That officers develop further recommendations for investment 

in car parking provision, and the reuse of excess parking to 
support the regeneration of the town centre 

        That car parking charges be reviewed on an annual basis 
with an in-year appraisal to assess performance against 
budgetary targets 

  



CABINET 16.01.24 
5 

 
 

REASON FOR DECISIONS 
  
To enable Chesterfield Borough Council to implement appropriate 
changes to the management and delivery of Chesterfield Borough Council 
owned car parking provision to support the vitality and viability of 
Chesterfield Town Centre. 
  
  
  

57    CAR PARK FEES AND CHARGES 2024/25  
 
The Town Centre Operations Manager presented a report recommending 
the proposed fees and charges for council owned car parks for the 
financial year 2024/25, to be implemented from 1 April 2024. 
  
It was reported that the new fees and charges policy adopted by Cabinet 
on 12 December 2023 proposed that all fees and charges should be 
reviewed on an annual basis. 
  
Car parking fees and charges had historically been reviewed on a two-
yearly cycle. The recent Car Parking Study had however recommended 
moving to an annual review of fees and charges to ensure price increases 
took account of changes in in-year costs and inflation. This change in 
practice was reflected in the officer’s report and would be the approach 
going forwards. 
  
The proposed fees and charges were set out in Appendix 1 of the officer’s 
report and had been based on a robust assessment of the impact of in-
year cost increases, current demand and the Council’s overall financial 
position. 
  
The report also documented the outcomes of the review that had been 
undertaken of the current free residents parking scheme that provided 
free parking before 10am and after 3pm from Monday to Saturday, and 
free all day parking on Sundays and Bank Holidays to Borough residents 
on selected car parks. The removal of the scheme was not recommended 
as it supported both residents and town centre businesses to make use of 
the town centre. However, the introduction of a small charge to use the 
scheme was viewed as both realistic and sustainable given the nature 
and extent of the current financial pressures facing the Council. 
  



CABINET 16.01.24 
6 

 
 

It was therefore recommended that users of the scheme would pay a fee 
of £1 before 10am and £2 after 3pm from Monday to Saturday, and £2 on 
Sundays Bank Holidays (all day). It was estimated that this change could 
achieve additional income £126,305 per annum, as detailed in Appendix 3 
of the officer’s report. 
  
It was noted that increasing car parking the fees and charges would assist 
the Council in delivering a balanced budget for 2024/25 and help relieve 
pressure on the Council’s Medium-Term Financial Plan. 
  
It was anticipated that increasing the fees and charges to the levels 
recommended would potentially raise an additional £234,000 of income 
over a twelve-month period. This figure included an assumed attrition rate 
of 5%. 
  
Councillor Holmes asked for his vote to be recorded against the Cabinet’s 
decisions to approve the recommendations in the car parking fees and 
charges report. 
  
  
*RESOLVED – 
  

1.   That the recommended increases to the fees and charges for car 
parks, as detailed in Appendix 1 of the officer’s report, be approved 
for implementation from Monday 1 April 2024. 

  
2.   That a revision to the current Residents Parking Scheme, to 

introduce a one-off tariff of £1 before 10am (Monday to Saturday) 
and a one-off tariff of £2 after 3pm (Monday to Saturday) and a one-
off tariff of £2 on a Sunday (all day) and £2 on Bank Holidays (all 
day), be approved. 
  

3.   That the Service Director for Leisure, Culture and Community 
Wellbeing, be delegated authority with the Cabinet Member for 
Town Centre and Visitor Economy, to apply appropriate negotiated 
fees and charges for new activities and opportunities that arise 
during the period covered by this report. 
  

REASONS FOR DECISIONS 
  

1.   The Council continues to face significant financial challenges. The 
sustained period of austerity since 2010, the ongoing risks and 



CABINET 16.01.24 
7 

 
 

uncertainties over future funding arrangements, the budgetary 
impacts of the Covid-19 pandemic and a sustained period of 
exceptionally high inflation, have all impacted on the Council’s 
financial position. 

  
2.   The Council’s budget strategy is to deliver a balanced and 

sustainable budget. Given the forecast budget deficits it is important 
that all potential increases to income streams are implemented as 
soon as possible to help mitigate these pressures. 
  

3.   It is therefore prudent to implement an uplift to assist the Council in 
achieving a balanced budget for 2024-25 and to continue to recover 
ground on the increasing costs associated with the delivery of car 
parking and other town centre operations. 

  
 
 
 


